Deed of Gift to the Jim Caldwell Cruising Trophy

In Recognition of: James D. Caldwell, Past Commodore, Honorary Member, Racer, Cruising Sailor and long time member and friend of the Oklahoma City Boat Club.

Purpose: To recognize the club member or family member who has published an article in *Ye Logge* of their encounters as a Cruising Sailor.

Donated by: Rick McIntosh, Gary Sander and Steve Smith.

Given to The Oklahoma City Boat Club

In the year 1978

- *Methodology:* To be eligible, a member or spouse of a member, in good standing, must have published an article in *Ye Logge*, during the current year, related to their cruising experience during the past year and notify the Board of Governors of intent to be considered for the award prior to the regular Board of Governors meeting immediately preceding the annual meeting. Such names shall then be included on the ballot for the annual election of officers and the winner determined by secret ballot. The winner shall not be announced until the annual Banquet.
- *Presentation:* The trophy shall be presented at the OCBC annual banquet, next following the close of the election.
- *Conditions Pertaining to the Care of the Trophy:* The winner shall be responsible for its care and safe-keeping, and for the return of the trophy for subsequent competition upon notification by the Commodore or the Board of Governors of the Oklahoma City Boat Club.
- *Rules for the Revision of this Deed of Gift:* Any revisions to this Deed of Gift shall be made by the Board of Governors of the Oklahoma City Boat Club as deemed necessary or desirable due to changing conditions. A two-thirds majority vote shall be required for any such change.

Accepted this <u>1st</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2009</u> By the Oklahoma City Boat Club Board of Governors